

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 26, 2018

Appeal No. 17-7100

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RACHEL DEVORA SPRECHER FRAENKEL, Individually, As Personal Representative of the Estate of YAAKOV NAFTALI FRAENKEL, and as the Natural Guardian of plaintiffs A.H.H.F., A.L.F., N.E.F., and S.R.F.; ABRAHAM RON FRAENKEL, Individually, As Personal Representative of the Estate of YAAKOV NAFTALI FRAENKEL, and as the Natural Guardian of Plaintiff A.H.H.F., A.L.F., N.E.F., and S.R.F.; TZVI AMITAY FRAENKEL; A.H.F.F., A Minor, by her Natural Guardians ABRAHAM RON FRAENKEL and RACHELLE DEVORA SPRECHER FRAENKEL; A.L.F., A Minor, by her Natural Guardians ABRAHAM RON FRAENKEL and RACHELLE DEVORA SPRECHER FRAENKEL; N.E.F, A Minor, by her Natural Guardians ABRAHAM RON FRAENKEL and RACHELLE DEVORA SPRECHER FRAENKEL; N.S.F., A Minor, by her Natural Guardians ABRAHAM RON FRAENKEL and RACHELLE DEVORA SPRECHER FRAENKEL; S.R.F., A Minor, by his Natural Guardians ABRAHAM RON FRAENKEL and RACHELLE DEVORA SPRECHER FRAENKEL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS; IRANIAN
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND SECURITY; SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC,
c/o Foreign Minister WALID AL-MUALEM, MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Robert J. Tolchin
Meir Katz
THE BERKMAN LAW OFFICE, LLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
111 Livingston Street, Suite 1928
Brooklyn, New York 11201
718-855-3627

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *ii*

GLOSSARY *vi*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT

 I. Expectedness of Terrorism Does Not Explain the Damages Award 5

 A. Expectedness of Terrorism Provides No Basis to Reduce Damages Awards..... 5

 B. Terrorism is Generally Unexpected 6

 C. The Fraenkels Did Not Expect Terrorism 9

 D. Terrorism Here was Far Less Expected than in *Gates* 16

 II. The District Court Erred by Ignoring the *Heiser* Baseline 18

 A. *Heiser* is Universally Accepted in this District..... 18

 B. The *Heiser* Framework Does Not Mandate Results Divorced from the Facts of Each Case..... 24

 C. The Need for Consistency Renders the *Heiser* Framework Binding on District Courts 25

 D. The USVSSTA Renders it Unfair and Unjust to Deviate from the *Heiser* Framework 26

 III. The District Court’s Awards Must be Vacated 27

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Acree v. Iraq</i> , 271 F.Supp.2d 179 (D.D.C. 2003)	21
<i>Bakhtiar v. Iran</i> , 571 F.Supp.2d 27 (D.D.C. 2008)	20, 29
<i>Barbour v. Merrill</i> , 48 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Estate of Bayani v. Iran</i> , 530 F.Supp.2d 40 (D.D.C. 2007)	21-22
<i>Belkin v. Iran</i> , 667 F.Supp.2d 8 (D.D.C. 2009)	25
<i>Biton v. PLO</i> , 412 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005)	13
<i>Bluth v. Iran</i> , 203 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)	18
<i>Brayton v. U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Brewer v. Iran</i> , 664 F.Supp.2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009)	8
<i>Cohen v. Iran</i> , 268 F.Supp.3d 19 (D.D.C. 2017)	29
<i>Cohen v. Iran</i> , 238 F.Supp.3d 71 (D.D.C. 2017)	29
<i>Eisenfeld v. Iran</i> , 172 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	6-7

<i>Flatow v. Iran</i> , 999 F.Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	18
<i>Gates v. Syria</i> , 2013 WL 6009491 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 13, 2013).....	26
<i>Gates v. Syria</i> , 580 F.Supp.2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)	16, 18-19
<i>Gonzalez v. U.S.</i> , 681 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2012).....	27-28
<i>Haim v. Iran</i> , 425 F.Supp.2d 56 (D.D.C. 2006)	18
<i>Hatahley v. U.S.</i> , 351 U.S. 173 (1956)	5
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Iran</i> , 466 F.Supp.2d 229 (D.D.C. 2006)	23
<i>Hill v. Iraq</i> , 328 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4, 27
<i>Jeffries v. Potomac Dev. Corp.</i> , 822 F.2d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Kerr v. Iran</i> , 245 F.Supp.2d 59 (D.D.C. 2003)	6-8, 18, 23
<i>Kickapoo Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Kim v. DPRK</i> , 87 F.Supp.3d 286 (D.D.C. 2015)	20-21
<i>Kim v. DPRK</i> , 774 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Levin v. Iran</i> , 529 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	19-20

<i>Massie v. DPRK</i> , 592 F.Supp.2d 57 (D.D.C. 2008)	20
<i>Moradi v. Iran</i> , 77 F.Supp.3d 57 (D.D.C. 2015)	19
<i>Oveissi v. Iran</i> , 768 F.Supp.2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011)	6, 8, 26, 29
<i>Peyton v. DiMario</i> , 287 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3-4
<i>Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care</i> , 664 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Stethem v. Iran</i> , 201 F.Supp.2d 78 (D.D.C. 2002)	6, 22
<i>Thuneibat v. Syria</i> , 167 F.Supp.3d 22 (D.D.C. 2016)	28
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	4-5
34 U.S.C. § 20144 (“USVSSTA”)	26
<u>Other Authority</u>	
ABA Comm. on Ethics and Prof’l Responsibility, Formal Op. 478 (Dec. 8, 2017)	12
Shakked Auerbach, <i>No One Actually Knows Where Israel Ends and the Palestinian Territories Begin</i> , HAARETZ, Jul. 8, 2017, https://www.haaretz.com/israel- news/.premium.MAGAZINE-no-one-knows-where-israel-ends-and-the- palestinian-territories-begin-1.5491999	11
Hamas Covenant, art. VI, http://avalon.law.yale.edu/20th_century/hamas.asp	11

Jugal K. Patel,	
<i>After Sandy Hook</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 15, 2018, https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2018/02/15/us/school-shootings-sandy-hook-parkland.html	15
Simon Plosker,	
<i>Three Young Jewish Settlers</i> , TIMES OF ISRAEL, June 25, 2014, http://blogs.timesofisrael.com/three-young-jewish-settlers/	13
U.S. DEP’T OF STATE,	
TRAVEL WARNING, July 20, 2004, <i>available at</i> https://web.archive.org/web/20040831081316/http://travel.state.gov:80/travel/iraq_warning.html (“Iraq Warning”).....	16-17
THE WEST BANK AND GAZA TRAVEL WARNING, Feb. 3, 2014, <i>available at</i> https://web.archive.org/web/20140704184230/http://travel.state.gov/content/passports/english/alertswarnings/israel-travel-warning.html (“Israel Warning”)	17
Wikipedia:	
List of Palestinian Suicide Attacks, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_Palestinian_suicide_attacks	7
Rachelle Fraenkel, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Rachelle_Fraenkel	9
Wikitravel,	
Gush Etzion, https://wikitravel.org/en/Gush_Etzion	11-12
